Inorg. Chem. 1986, 25, 4553-4558 4553
Contribution from the Department of Inorganic Chemistry,
The University of Sydney, N S W  2006, Australia
Comparisons of r Bonding and Hydrogen Bonding in Isomorphous Compounds:
[M(NH3)&1]Cl2 (M = Cr, Co, Rh, Ir, Ru, Os)
Trevor W. Hambley* and Peter A. Lay*
Received May 8, 1986
The crystal and molecular structures of [M(NH3)5CI]C12 (M = Ir, Os, Cr) have been determined, and that with M = Ru has

N(3)
N(4) 41 (3) 2500 4141(5)
Figure 1. Numbering system used for the [M(NH3)sC1]2t ions.
Scattering factors and anomalous dispersion terms were taken from ref
21.
Results
Crystallographic data for the complexes [M(NH3)5C1]C12 (M
= Cr, Ru, Os, Ir) are contained in Table I. All complexes
crystallized in the space group Pnma and possessed an extended
hydrogen-bonding network involving the ammine hydrogens and
both ionic and coordinated C1-. The numbering system used for
the [M(NH3)5Cl]2+ ions is illustrated in Figure 1, while the
hydrogen-bonding network is illustrated in Figure 2 (for [Os-
(20) Johnson, C. K. ‘ORTEP“, Report ORNL-3794; Oak Ridge National
Laboratories: Oak Ridge, TN, 1965.
( 2  1 ) International Tablesjor X-ray Crystallography; Kynoch: Birmingham,
England, 1974; Vol. 4, p 99.
4
irange
irthorhombic
b m a
13.418 ( 3)
10.501 (2)
5.777 (1)
354.9
1.035
ZI~HISNSRU
l92.6
I
$80
Z3.30
irismatic
).18 X 0.14 X 0.12
1.37, 1.28
!94
I
7
graphite
d-0
1.6 + 0.35(tan 0)
L.40 + O.S(tan 0)
I .O-50.0
$43
178
1.020
1.023
~ . o i :  0.36 x 10-3
yellow
orthorhombic
Pnma
13.393 (5)
10.520 (2)
6.774 (1)
954.4
2.656
C~~HISNSOS
381.7
4
708
174.10
plates
0.13 X 0.13 X 0.03
3.57, 1.99
294
a
b
graphite
1.2 + 0.35(tan 0)
2.40 + OS(tan 0)
1.0-50.0
823